

No. 20-1104

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMCAST OF MAINE/NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANET MILLS, in her official capacity as
the Governor of Maine, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine
(No. 1:19-cv-00410)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

June 3, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DECLARE MAINE’S LD 832 PREEMPTED BY § 544(F) OF THE FEDERAL CABLE ACT.....	5
A. Other Parts of the Cable Act.....	6
1. Section 544(e).....	6
2. Section 552(d).....	8
B. The Cable Act’s Legislative History.....	9
C. Case Law.....	13
D. The (Defunct) Presumption Against Preemption.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham,
910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) 16

Atay v. Cnty of Maui,
842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016) 17

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 10, 15

*C. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate
Bank of Denver*, 511 U.S. 164 (1994) 12, 13

Conroy v. Aniskoff,
507 U.S. 511 (1993) 11

*Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Group
Health Plan*, 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16

EagleMed LLC v. Cox,
868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017) 17

Friedman v. Sebelius,
686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Helvering v. Hallock,
309 U.S. 106 (1940) 12

Kloeckner v. Solis,
568 U.S. 41 (2012) 11

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 16, 17

Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) 6

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1514 (1997).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	5, 16, 17
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Storer Cable Commc’ns v. City of Montgomery</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	15
<i>Utd. Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	17

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 521(6).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 544(e)	3, 6, 7
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1)	4, 8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	14
H.R. Rep. 98-934, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	7, 13
Kenneth A. Shepsle, <i>Congress is a “They,” not an “It”: Legislative Intent as Oxymoron</i> , 12 Int’l Rev. L & Econ. 239 (1992)	10
<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1979).....	2
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary</i> (1965).....	14
